FACTOR ANALYSIS
IN CHEMISTRY

Second Edition

EDMUND R. MALINOWSKI

Professor of Chemistry
Stevens Institute of Technology
Hoboken, New Jersey

A WILEY-INTERSCIENCE PUBLICATION
JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC.

New York + Chichester - Brisbane <+ Toronto -

Singapore



C M4 alAkA

In recognition of the importance of preserving what has been
written, it is a policy of John Wiley & Sons, Inc., to have books
of enduring value published in the United States printed on
acid-free paper, and we exert our best efforts to that end.

Copyright © 1991 by John Wiley & Sons, Inc.
All rights reserved. Published simultaneously in Canada.

Reproduction or translation of any part of this work
beyond that permitted by Section 107 or 108 of the

1976 United States Copyright Act without the permission
of the copyright owner is unlawful. Requests for
permission or further information should be addressed to
the Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data:
Malinowski, Edmund R.
Factor analysis in chemistry /Edmund R. Malinowski.—2nd ed.
p. cm.
“A Wiley-Interscience publication.”
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 0-471-53009-3 (alk. paper)
1. Chemistry—Statistical methods. 2. Factor analysis.
1. Title.
QD39.3.F33M35 1991
542—dc20 90-24193
CIP

Printed in the United States of America
10987654321



CONTENTS

9

10

Introduction

Main Steps

Mathematical Formulation of Target Factor Analysis
Effects of Experimental Error on Target Factor Analysis
Numerical Examples of Target Factor Analysis

Special Methods of Factor Analysis

Component Analysis

Nuclear Magnetic Resonance

Chromatography

Additional Applications

Appendix A Pseudoinverse

Appendix B TARGET %

12

32

83

146

166

208

247

266

292

324

326

xi



xii

Appendix C MATLAB Programs
Bibliography

Author Index

Subject Index

CONTENTS

329

334

337

343



	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4

