FACTOR ANALYSIS IN CHEMISTRY

Second Edition

EDMUND R. MALINOWSKI

Professor of Chemistry Stevens Institute of Technology Hoboken, New Jersey



A WILEY-INTERSCIENCE PUBLICATION JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC.

New York • Chichester • Brisbane • Toronto • Singapore

C 14 a1161



In recognition of the importance of preserving what has been written, it is a policy of John Wiley & Sons, Inc., to have books of enduring value published in the United States printed on acid-free paper, and we exert our best efforts to that end.

Copyright © 1991 by John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

All rights reserved. Published simultaneously in Canada.

Reproduction or translation of any part of this work beyond that permitted by Section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act without the permission of the copyright owner is unlawful. Requests for permission or further information should be addressed to the Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data:

Malinowski, Edmund R.

Factor analysis in chemistry/Edmund R. Malinowski.—2nd ed.

p. cm.

"A Wiley-Interscience publication."

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 0-471-53009-3 (alk. paper)

1. Chemistry—Statistical methods. 2. Factor analysis.

I. Title.

QD39.3.F33M35 1991

542---dc20

90-24193

CIP

Printed in the United States of America

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1



CONTENTS

1	Introduction	1
2	Main Steps	12
3	Mathematical Formulation of Target Factor Analysis	32
4	Effects of Experimental Error on Target Factor Analysis	83
5	Numerical Examples of Target Factor Analysis	146
6	Special Methods of Factor Analysis	166
7	Component Analysis	208
8	Nuclear Magnetic Resonance	247
9	Chromatography	266
10	Additional Applications	292
Appendix A Pseudoinverse		324
Appendix B TARGET 90		326

XII	CONTENTS
Appendix C MATLAB Programs	329
Bibliography	334
Author Index	337
Subject Index	343

